

CAPITAL CASE
No. 21-7381

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JESSIE D. HOFFMAN, JR.,
Petitioner,

v.

LOUISIANA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
LOUISIANA SUPREME COURT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JEFF LANDRY
Attorney General
ELIZABETH B. MURRILL
Solicitor General
SHAE MCPHEE*
Deputy Solicitor General
*Counsel of Record
Louisiana Dept. of Justice
1885 N. Third St.
Baton Rouge, LA 70802
(225) 938-0779
mcphees@ag.louisiana.gov

WARREN MONTGOMERY
District Attorney
MATTHEW CAPLAN
Assistant District Attorney
St. Tammany Parish
701 North Columbia St.
Covington, LA 70461
(985) 809-8398
mcaplan@22da.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 6

 I. WHETHER *PENA-RODRIGUEZ* APPLIES
 RETROACTIVELY ON STATE COLLATERAL
 REVIEW IS A QUESTION OF STATE LAW..... 6

 II. THIS CASE IS A BAD VEHICLE TO CONSIDER
 THE QUESTION PRESENTED..... 14

 III. HOFFMAN SEEKS ERROR CORRECTION 16

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Trucking Assns., Inc. v. Smith</i> , 496 U.S. 167 (1990).....	8
<i>Cage v. Louisiana</i> , 498 U.S. 39 (1990).....	10
<i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , 565 U.S. 1 (2011).....	17
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	7
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008).....	2, 7, 8
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	7
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 577 U.S. 47 (2015).....	2, 7
<i>Hoffman v. Cain</i> , 752 F.3d 430 (5th Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Hoffman v. Louisiana</i> , 531 U.S. 946 (2000).....	4
<i>Huddleston v. Dwyer</i> , 322 U.S. 232 (1944).....	7
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997).....	8
<i>Louisiana v. Reddick</i> , No. 2021-KP-01893.....	11

<i>Martin v. Blessing</i> , 134 S. Ct. 402 (2013).....	17
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	2, 7, 8
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	11
<i>Peña-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017).....	passim
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	11
<i>Richardson v. Kornegay</i> , 3 F.4th 687 (4th Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	9
<i>State ex rel. Guillot v. Whitley</i> , 606 So. 2d 1305 (La. 1992).....	13
<i>State ex rel. Taylor v. Whitley</i> , 606 So. 2d 1292 (La. 1992).....	8, 9, 10, 13
<i>State v. Hattaway</i> , 621 So. 2d 796 (La. 1993).....	11
<i>State v. Hoffman</i> , 1998-3118 (La. 4/11/00), 768 So. 2d 542, supplemented, 2000-1609 (La. 6/14/00), 768 So. 2d 592	3
<i>State v. Tate</i> , 2012-2763 (La. 11/5/13), 130 So. 3d 829.....	11

<i>Stewart v. State</i> , 95-2385 (La. 7/2/96), 676 So. 2d 87	11
<i>Tharpe v. Warden</i> , 898 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 2018).....	10
Statutes	
La. Code Crim. Proc. art. 930.4.....	5
La. Code Crim. Proc. art. 930.8(2)	12
La. Code Crim. Proc. art. 930.8(A).....	12
La.C.E. art. 606(B)	4
Other Authorities	
E. Gressman, K. Geller, S. Shapiro, T. Bishop, & E. Hartnett, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 5.12(c)(3), p. 351 (9th ed. 2007)	17
Rules	
Supreme Court Rule 10.....	2, 17
